i
BOMBARDIER PPS 2.23
Toronto (de Havillandl
Proprietary Information Production Process Standard (PPS)
Installation of Delron Sandwich Panel Fasteners
Issue 11
- This standard supersedes PPS 2.23, Issue 10.
- This PPS is effective as of the distribution date.

breakdown of Delron insert part numbers.  Refer to Figure 2 for a general description of a
Delron sandwich panel insert.
 Delron Insert Part Number Breakdown
S    1   0   2   D   8   -8
Part Dash Number
Sleeve:  indicates sleeve length in 1/16” increments
Plug:  indicates plug length in 1/32” increments
Bolt Size
Thru-Bolt 4 6 8 10 25 31
Threaded 440 632 832 1032 428 524
Head Style (see Figure 3)
C – Flush, with countersunk head
D – Flush
F – Protruding head
Type
2 – Thru-bolt, unthreaded
3 – Threaded
4 – Threaded, non-metallic (nylon) self-locking insert
Material
0 – Aluminum
6 – Stainless steel
9 - Carbon steel (cadmium plated)
Series
1 – Grommet series
Plug or Sleeve
P – Plug
S – Sleeve
B
Toronto (de Havilland)
Proprietary Information
PPS 2.23
Issue 11
Page 5 of 9
 Delron Sandwich Panel Insert (General Description)
 Delron Insert Head Styles
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Arbor press.
4.2.2 Vixen file (e.g., SD8066).
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Delron series 100 sandwich panel inserts are two piece, grommet-type assemblies used to
facilitate attachment of sandwich panels to aircraft structural members.
5.1.2 Prepare and apply adhesive in a clean bonding area as defined by PPS 25.66.
5.2 Insert Configurations
5.2.1 For normal thickness panel inserts the thread, if any, is in the sleeve (female) part of the
assembly.  For thin panel inserts the thread is in the plug (male) part of the assembly.
Sleeve (female)
Plug (male)
C – Flush, with
countersink head F - Protruding head D – Flush head
2566PPS.pdf
B
Toronto (de Havilland)
Proprietary Information
PPS 2.23
Issue 11
Page 6 of 9
5.3 Preparation of Panels
5.3.1 Drill holes for Delron inserts according to PPS 1.09 using the drill size specified in Table 1.  Drill
all holes square to the surface of the panel.